
 

 

 

Hospitals & Healthcare Facilities 
 
Brookwood, 2010 Brookwood Medical Dr., Birmingham, AL  35209                205-877-1940 
Cherokee Baptist, 400 Northwood Dr., Centre, AL  35960                                  256-927-5531 

Cherokee Health & Rehab, 877 Cedar Bluff Rd,  Centre, AL  35960                  256-927-5778 

Cherokee Village Asstd. Living, 201 Hospital Ave., Centre, AL 35960   256-927-4307 

Children’s Hospital, 1600 7th Ave. S, Birmingham, AL  35233                  205-939-9100 

Dugger Mtn. Living & Memory Care, 1100 Dailey St, Piedmont,  36272   256-447-9444                                                             

Encompass Rehab, 801 Goodyear Ave. Gadsden, AL  35903                   256-439-5000 

Floyd Medical Center, 304 Turner McCall Blvd., Rome, GA 30165                   706-509-5000 

Gadsden Regional, 1007 Goodyear Ave., Gadsden, AL  35903                   256-494-4000 

Golden Living Rehab, 1345 Redmond Rd, Rome, GA 30165    706-234-8281 

Golden Springs (NHC) Healthcare, 2300 Coleman Rd., Anniston, AL 36207     256-831-5730 

Grandview Medical Center, 3690 Grandview Pkwy., B’ham, AL. 35243            205-971-1000 
Health South, 1127 12th St. S, Birmingham, AL  35205                    205-930-7000 

Jacksonville Health & Rehabilitation, 410 Wilson Dr., S.W. Jville, AL              256-435-7704 

Legacy Village, 1116 James Hopkins Rd. S.W., Jacksonville, Al 36265   256-782-0960 

McGuffey Health Care, 2301 Rainbow Dr., Gadsden, Al., 35901    256-543-3467 

Piedmont Health Care, 30 Roundtree,  Piedmont, AL 36272                   256-447-8258 

Redmond Regional, PO Box 107001, Rome, GA  30165                                  706-291-0291 

Regional Medical Center, 400 E 10th Street, Anniston, AL 36207                      256-235-5000 

Riverview RMC, 600 S 3rd St., Gadsden, AL  35901                            256-543-5200 

Spain Rehabilitation Center, 1717 6th Ave. S., Birmingham, AL  35233            205-934-4169 

Stringfellow Hospital, 301 E 18th, Anniston, AL 36207                              256-235-8900 

St. Vincent’s, 2701 Ninth Court, Birmingham, AL  35233                              205-939-7111 

St. Vincent's East, 50 Medical Park E Dr., Birmingham, AL  35235             205-838-3260 

UAB, 619 S 19th St., Birmingham, AL  35233                               205-934-4011 

John & Dana Gunter  
Mission Home~218 Kilkenny Drive, Dothan, AL  36303 
drmission.com/gunter      jdgunter@graceba.net 
 

MISSIONARIES 

 

Jess & Wendy Jennings 
P. O. Box 80322 
8000 Davao City Philippines 
(63) 999-999-2024 
nehemiahteams@yahoo.com 
www.nehemiahteams.com 

 

TEMP ADDRESS 
Jess & Wendy Jennings 

P. O. Box 242   Mentone, AL 
35984 

NAMB Missionaries: 
John and Stephanie Heading 
530 Winona Drive 
Fairborn, OH 43240 
 
Pray for boldness to share the 
gospel with the heart of Christ 
and to provide trauma care to 
those affected by disaster. 
 

 

Prayer Ministry  
If you are interested in becoming a part of the First Baptist Church  
E-Mail Prayer ministry, please give your name, phone number and  

E-Mail address to Ronnie Morrow or send it to him at : 
memeandpops@hotmail.com.  If you would like more information, call  

Ronnie Morrow @ 256-282-5114 

Children’s Ministry 
College/Youth Ministry 
Church Staff 
Deacon Family Ministry 
Disaster Relief Team 
E-Mail Prayer Ministry 

FBC Weekday 
Preschool 
Media Ministry 
Men’s Ministry 
Music Ministry 

Nursing Home Ministry 
Sick/Shut-In Ministry 
Van Ministry 
Women’s Ministry 
Youth Ministry 

   What Is Your Prayerful Vision For God’s Church?  
                                  Pray for our: 

   DEACONS ON CALL 
                                                          
                  Chuck Gunnels                              Chris Hanson 
                   2256-447-8888     256-846-2502 

September 24, 2025 



           Military Personnel 

 William Baker, RX/RM, USS THEODORE ROOSEVELT CVN71,  

         UNIT 100250 BOX 4196, FPO, AP 96632 

 AB Bobbitt, Tyler Chase, 320 TRS/FLT 621, 1320 Truemper Street, JBSA Lackland, TX 

78236-6407 

 Sgt.,  Gallagher, John W.,  21008 E. Dorado Circle, Centennial, CO  80015 

 Leevi Maddox, he is Carol Sanford’s grandson. 

Piedmont Health Care & Rehab Center 
30 Roundtree Drive 
Piedmont, Al 36272                                   (256) 447-8258 
 
Imogene Wolfe  -  101            Glen Frachiseur  -  703 

CCHRC Memory Care 
877 Cedar Bluff Road 
Centre, Al  35960                                          (256) 927-5778 
 
Ricky Young   918-P 

Legacy Village of Jacksonville       
1116 James Hopkins Road SW                     (256) 782-0960 
Jacksonville, AL  36265   
 
Mary Norton - 308                                 
(256)-452-2594                 

 
Reba Williams,  2290 County Road 12, Piedmont, Al 36272. Pray for Reba as she 
continues to have on going health issues. 
 
Peggy Peel,  424 Shamrock Lane, Piedmont, Al 36272 
Please keep Peggy in your prayers. 
 
 
Helen Reedy, 409 Riddle Ave, Piedmont, Al 36272. Continue to pray for Helen.  
 
 
Terry Gallager, 2707 Vigo Road, Piedmont, Al 36272. Continue to pray for Terry.  
    
 
Geneva Taylor, 2900 Gilbert’s Ferry Rd., Ohatchee, Al 36271. Please 
 keep Geneva in your prayers.  

Colonel Robert L. Howard State Veterans Home 
7054 Veterans Parkway 
Pell City, AL  35125   (205) 227-7985 
 
Henry Barnwell - 2212                         Franklin Wofford - 2115 

        Pray For Our Members At Home And Away PRAYER LIST:  
Member: 
Zachary Flowers, 2633 Hwy 278W, Piedmont, Al 36272. Zachary 
injured his knee and is having surgery Sept. 24th. Please pray he has a 
successful surgery and speedy recovery. Pray for his comfort in the 
healing.   
 
Josephine Young, 501 S. Center Ave., Piedmont, Al 36272. Josephine 
will be having heart valve replacement in October.  Please pray for 
Josephine, the medical team and her family.   
 
Owen Harvey, C/O Brandon and Valen Harvey, 607 Lincoln Crest SE, 
Jacksonville, Al 36265. Owen continues to have treatments on 
Wednesdays at Children’s Hospital. Please keep the family in your 
prayers as they travel weekly to Birmingham. Pray for Owens healing and 
the medical team as he receives his treatments.   
 
Family and Friends:   
Butch Jacobs, 4410 CR 399, Piedmont, Al 36272. Butch is having kidney 
trouble.  Please keep Butch in your prayers that they find answers..   
 
Dennis Bryan,   1085 CR 33, Piedmont, AL 36272. Dennis had a liver 
transplant, he is back in Emory for the next 2 weeks, running tests.  Pray 
for answers and continued healing.     
 
Jonna Pace, 405 Walker St., Apt. D, Piedmont, Al 36272. Jonna is 
Tammie Gunnels sister and she has been diagnosed with breast cancer.  
Please continue to pray for Jonna during her treatments.     
 
Joy Breeden, 40 Kensington Court, Alexandria, Al 36250, Joy is a friend 
of Beverly and Bill Hart. Joy has been diagnosed with liver cancer. Please 
continue to pray for her during her chemo treatments.  Please pray for her 
strength and healing. 
 
Bereavement: 
Ray Malone,  husband of Frances Malone, 710 Cherry St., Piedmont, Al 
36272. Ray passed away at home on September        .  Please lift Frances 
and their family in prayer at this time.  
 
Brett Akin, 2118 West Old Spanish Trail P7, New Iberia, LA 70560.  
Prayers for Brett and his family after the loss of his brother Captain 
Dylan Matthew Akin. 
 
Mary Roberts, 601 Logan St., Piedmont, Al 36272.  Please Pray for 
Mary and her family after the loss of her sister, Nellie Rovene Treese. 
Visitation will be Friday, September 26th at Perry Funeral Home in 
Centre,  12:00pm - 2pm and Funeral at 2pm. 



           Military Personnel 

 William Baker, RX/RM, USS THEODORE ROOSEVELT CVN71,  

         UNIT 100250 BOX 4196, FPO, AP 96632 

 AB Bobbitt, Tyler Chase, 320 TRS/FLT 621, 1320 Truemper Street, JBSA Lackland, TX 

78236-6407 

 Sgt.,  Gallagher, John W.,  21008 E. Dorado Circle, Centennial, CO  80015 

 Leevi Maddox, he is Carol Sanford’s grandson. 

Piedmont Health Care & Rehab Center 
30 Roundtree Drive 
Piedmont, Al 36272                                   (256) 447-8258 
 
Imogene Wolfe  -  101            Glen Frachiseur  -  703 

CCHRC Memory Care 
877 Cedar Bluff Road 
Centre, Al  35960                                          (256) 927-5778 
 
Ricky Young   918-P 

Legacy Village of Jacksonville       
1116 James Hopkins Road SW                     (256) 782-0960 
Jacksonville, AL  36265   
 
Mary Norton - 308                                 
(256)-452-2594                 

 
Reba Williams,  2290 County Road 12, Piedmont, Al 36272. Pray for Reba as she 
continues to have on going health issues. 
 
Peggy Peel,  424 Shamrock Lane, Piedmont, Al 36272 
Please keep Peggy in your prayers. 
 
 
Helen Reedy, 409 Riddle Ave, Piedmont, Al 36272. Continue to pray for Helen.  
 
 
Terry Gallager, 2707 Vigo Road, Piedmont, Al 36272. Continue to pray for Terry.  
    
 
Geneva Taylor, 2900 Gilbert’s Ferry Rd., Ohatchee, Al 36271. Please 
 keep Geneva in your prayers.  

Colonel Robert L. Howard State Veterans Home 
7054 Veterans Parkway 
Pell City, AL  35125   (205) 227-7985 
 
Henry Barnwell - 2212                         Franklin Wofford - 2115 

        Pray For Our Members At Home And Away PRAYER LIST:  
Member: 
Zachary Flowers, 2633 Hwy 278W, Piedmont, Al 36272. Zachary 
injured his knee and is having surgery Sept. 24th. Please pray he has a 
successful surgery and speedy recovery. Pray for his comfort in the 
healing.   
 
Josephine Young, 501 S. Center Ave., Piedmont, Al 36272. Josephine 
will be having heart valve replacement in October.  Please pray for 
Josephine, the medical team and her family.   
 
Owen Harvey, C/O Brandon and Valen Harvey, 607 Lincoln Crest SE, 
Jacksonville, Al 36265. Owen continues to have treatments on 
Wednesdays at Children’s Hospital. Please keep the family in your 
prayers as they travel weekly to Birmingham. Pray for Owens healing and 
the medical team as he receives his treatments.   
 
Family and Friends:   
Butch Jacobs, 4410 CR 399, Piedmont, Al 36272. Butch is having kidney 
trouble.  Please keep Butch in your prayers that they find answers..   
 
Dennis Bryan,   1085 CR 33, Piedmont, AL 36272. Dennis had a liver 
transplant, he is back in Emory for the next 2 weeks, running tests.  Pray 
for answers and continued healing.     
 
Jonna Pace, 405 Walker St., Apt. D, Piedmont, Al 36272. Jonna is 
Tammie Gunnels sister and she has been diagnosed with breast cancer.  
Please continue to pray for Jonna during her treatments.     
 
Joy Breeden, 40 Kensington Court, Alexandria, Al 36250, Joy is a friend 
of Beverly and Bill Hart. Joy has been diagnosed with liver cancer. Please 
continue to pray for her during her chemo treatments.  Please pray for her 
strength and healing. 
 
Bereavement: 
Ray Malone,  husband of Frances Malone, 710 Cherry St., Piedmont, Al 
36272. Ray passed away at home on September        .  Please lift Frances 
and their family in prayer at this time.  
 
Brett Akin, 2118 West Old Spanish Trail P7, New Iberia, LA 70560.  
Prayers for Brett and his family after the loss of his brother Captain 
Dylan Matthew Akin. 
 
Mary Roberts, 601 Logan St., Piedmont, Al 36272.  Please Pray for 
Mary and her family after the loss of her sister, Nellie Rovene Treese. 
Visitation will be Friday, September 26th at Perry Funeral Home in 
Centre,  12:00pm - 2pm and Funeral at 2pm. 



 

 

 

Hospitals & Healthcare Facilities 
 
Brookwood, 2010 Brookwood Medical Dr., Birmingham, AL  35209                205-877-1940 
Cherokee Baptist, 400 Northwood Dr., Centre, AL  35960                                  256-927-5531 

Cherokee Health & Rehab, 877 Cedar Bluff Rd,  Centre, AL  35960                  256-927-5778 

Cherokee Village Asstd. Living, 201 Hospital Ave., Centre, AL 35960   256-927-4307 

Children’s Hospital, 1600 7th Ave. S, Birmingham, AL  35233                  205-939-9100 

Dugger Mtn. Living & Memory Care, 1100 Dailey St, Piedmont,  36272   256-447-9444                                                             

Encompass Rehab, 801 Goodyear Ave. Gadsden, AL  35903                   256-439-5000 

Floyd Medical Center, 304 Turner McCall Blvd., Rome, GA 30165                   706-509-5000 

Gadsden Regional, 1007 Goodyear Ave., Gadsden, AL  35903                   256-494-4000 

Golden Living Rehab, 1345 Redmond Rd, Rome, GA 30165    706-234-8281 

Golden Springs (NHC) Healthcare, 2300 Coleman Rd., Anniston, AL 36207     256-831-5730 

Grandview Medical Center, 3690 Grandview Pkwy., B’ham, AL. 35243            205-971-1000 
Health South, 1127 12th St. S, Birmingham, AL  35205                    205-930-7000 

Jacksonville Health & Rehabilitation, 410 Wilson Dr., S.W. Jville, AL              256-435-7704 

Legacy Village, 1116 James Hopkins Rd. S.W., Jacksonville, Al 36265   256-782-0960 

McGuffey Health Care, 2301 Rainbow Dr., Gadsden, Al., 35901    256-543-3467 

Piedmont Health Care, 30 Roundtree,  Piedmont, AL 36272                   256-447-8258 

Redmond Regional, PO Box 107001, Rome, GA  30165                                  706-291-0291 

Regional Medical Center, 400 E 10th Street, Anniston, AL 36207                      256-235-5000 

Riverview RMC, 600 S 3rd St., Gadsden, AL  35901                            256-543-5200 

Spain Rehabilitation Center, 1717 6th Ave. S., Birmingham, AL  35233            205-934-4169 

Stringfellow Hospital, 301 E 18th, Anniston, AL 36207                              256-235-8900 

St. Vincent’s, 2701 Ninth Court, Birmingham, AL  35233                              205-939-7111 

St. Vincent's East, 50 Medical Park E Dr., Birmingham, AL  35235             205-838-3260 

UAB, 619 S 19th St., Birmingham, AL  35233                               205-934-4011 

John & Dana Gunter  
Mission Home~218 Kilkenny Drive, Dothan, AL  36303 
drmission.com/gunter      jdgunter@graceba.net 
 

MISSIONARIES 

 

Jess & Wendy Jennings 
P. O. Box 80322 
8000 Davao City Philippines 
(63) 999-999-2024 
nehemiahteams@yahoo.com 
www.nehemiahteams.com 

 

TEMP ADDRESS 
Jess & Wendy Jennings 

P. O. Box 242   Mentone, AL 
35984 

NAMB Missionaries: 
John and Stephanie Heading 
530 Winona Drive 
Fairborn, OH 43240 
 
Pray for boldness to share the 
gospel with the heart of Christ 
and to provide trauma care to 
those affected by disaster. 
 

 

Prayer Ministry  
If you are interested in becoming a part of the First Baptist Church  
E-Mail Prayer ministry, please give your name, phone number and  

E-Mail address to Ronnie Morrow or send it to him at : 
memeandpops@hotmail.com.  If you would like more information, call  

Ronnie Morrow @ 256-282-5114 

Children’s Ministry 
College/Youth Ministry 
Church Staff 
Deacon Family Ministry 
Disaster Relief Team 
E-Mail Prayer Ministry 

FBC Weekday 
Preschool 
Media Ministry 
Men’s Ministry 
Music Ministry 

Nursing Home Ministry 
Sick/Shut-In Ministry 
Van Ministry 
Women’s Ministry 
Youth Ministry 

   What Is Your Prayerful Vision For God’s Church?  
                                  Pray for our: 

   DEACONS ON CALL 
                                                          
                  Chuck Gunnels                              Chris Hanson 
                   2256-447-8888     256-846-2502 

September 24, 2025 


